to rebut the presumption under Sections 118 and 138 of
the NI Act was unbelievable and absurd. 

In view of the above, the Supreme Court set aside the
Impugned Order and restored the orders of the trial court
and the Sessions Court and directed the accused to pay
the amount of Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty
Thousand Only), in 15 (fifteen) equated monthly
instalments of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand
Only) each. 

The Supreme Court also took judicial notice of the fact 

the cheque when the same is rebutted, the onus shifts
back to the complainant to prove his financial capacity,